

No. 16-0549

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

DR. BEHZAD NAZARI, D.D.S., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent,

v.

XEROX CORPORATION ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas
Cause No. 03-15-00252-CV

**BRIEF OF THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
William R. Peterson
State Bar No. 24065901
william.peterson@morganlewis.com
1000 Louisiana St., Ste. 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5188
(713) 890-5001 (Fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Argument.....	3
I. When the State Sues as an Injured Plaintiff to Recover Damages, the State Waives Immunity to Counterclaims.....	3
II. Section 36.052(a)(1) Permits the State to Recover Damages for Its Losses.....	11
Conclusion & Prayer for Relief	17
Certificate of Service	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>B.C. v. Steak N Shake Operations, Inc.</i> , 512 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2017)	6
<i>Bradshaw v. Baylor University</i> , 84 S.W.2d 703 (Tex. 1935).....	6
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	11
<i>Cavnar v. Quality Control Parking, Inc.</i> , 696 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1985)	15
<i>Del Lago Partners, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 307 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. 2010).....	11
<i>Fristoe v. Blum</i> , 45 S.W. 998 (Tex. 1898).....	3
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	4
<i>In re Xerox Corporation</i> , No. 16-0671 (filed Aug. 31, 2016)	6, 7
<i>Reata Constr. Corp. v. City of Dallas</i> , 197 S.W.3d 371 (Tex. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rothensies v. Electric Storage Battery Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 296 (1946).....	7
<i>Ryder Integrated Logistics, Inc. v. Fayette County</i> , 453 S.W.3d 922 (Tex. 2015)	11
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	15

<i>Smith v. Sewell</i> , 858 S.W.2d 350 (Tex. 1993)	6
<i>State v. Naylor</i> , 466 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Forte</i> , 497 S.W.3d 460 (Tex. 2016)	4
<i>Wortham v. Walker</i> , 128 S.W.2d 1138 (Tex. 1939)	5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a(a).....	12
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.47(c)	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 41.002(a).....	8
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 41.002(d)(3).....	9
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.052(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.052(a)(2).....	15, 16
Tex. Occ. Code § 351.408	4
Tex. Occ. Code § 351.603	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)16

William Blackstone, Commentaries6

Hearing of the House Committee on Public Health (April 27, 2005),
http://tlchouse.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=23&clip_id=641610, 13

House Research Org. Bill Analysis, Senate Bill 563, 79th Leg., R.S.
(2005).....9, 10

Daniel R. Levinson, *Higher Rebates for Brand-name Drugs Results in Lower Costs for Medicaid Compared to Medicare Part D*, OFFICE OF GENERAL INSPECTOR (2011), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-03-10-00320.pdf>.....13

Jack Meyer and Chris Wolff, *Fighting Medicaid Fraud in Texas*, Taxpayers Against Fraud Educ. Fund (March 2013), <https://www.taf.org/IMAGES/Texas-Report-3-18-13.pdf>1, 8
